
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Monday 

18 October 2021 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

                    (2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 18 October 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report
[...]
ents that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME (2021) (Pages 1 - 
128) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
18 October 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny of a Cabinet Report 
– Housing Allocation Scheme (2021) 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Alison McKane – Monitoring Officer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

a)  
(a) This is a comprehensive revision of the 
Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme 
(2016) to ensure that all available Council 
housing is allocated consistently, fairly 
and in compliance with all current 
legislative and regulatory requirements. 
 
(b) This Scheme also takes into account 
the impact of COVID 19 on all affected 
stakeholders. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

It is anticipated that the implementation of  

this Scheme may involve minor financial  
implications.  

 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [ ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 18 October 2021 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In accordance with the pre-decision scrutiny protocol adopted by the Board, the 
attached report is brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for scrutiny and 
comment prior to a final decision being made by Cabinet.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board considers the Cabinet report and appendices and determines 
whether there are comments or, if appropriate, alternative recommendations 
they wish to be passed to the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
The attached report on the Housing Allocations Policy has been selected by 
the Board as a subject for pre-decision scrutiny. It is suggested that the 
Board discuss the proposals contained in the report and agrees any points, 
comments or, if appropriate, alternative recommendations it would like 
addressed when the report is presented to Cabinet on 20 October. These will 
be addressed by the Cabinet Member in their introduction to the report at the 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
 
It should be noted that, unless the proposal is different from that which the 
decision-maker is subsequently required to consider, the pre-decision scrutiny of 
the subject is likely to mean that any call-in once the decision is made by the 
Cabinet is unlikely be accepted as valid. 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Cabinet report with appendices 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

CABINET REPORT 
 
Subject Heading: 
 

20th October 2021 
 
Housing Allocation Scheme (2021) 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Joshua Chapman, Lead 
Member for Housing 

 
SLT Lead: 
 

 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing 

Report authors and contact details: 

 
  Darren Alexander 01708 433751   
  Darren.Alexander@havering.gov.uk  

 
Kwabena Obiri 01708 433158 
Kwabena.obiri@havering.gov.uk 
 
Joe Agius 01708 434046 
joe.agius@havering.gov.uk 

 
Policy context: 

 

a)  
(a
[...]
water supplies, electricity, gas or adequate 

heating 
 

 The applicant lives in private property which is in disrepair 
and is unfit for occupation. 

 
Please note that: 

 Applicants who only have access to shared facilities do 
not qualify under these criteria. 

 The above applies to private tenants living in a property 
that has a Category 1 risk as defined by the HHSRS. 
 

Moderate medical 
grounds  
(Reasonable 
Preference category 
s166A(3)(d))  

 The applicant’s housing is unsuitable for severe medical 
reasons or due to their disability, but they are not 
housebound or their life is not at risk due to their current 
housing. However, the housing conditions directly 
contribute to causing serious ill-health.  

Need to move for 
care or support 
(Reasonable 
Preference category 
s166A(3) (c) and (d))  

 The applicant needs to move to receive care that is 
substantial and ongoing; 

 The applicant needs to move in order to access Social 
Services facilities, and is unable to travel across the 
Borough; 

 The applicant wishes to move to a certain locality, where 
not doing so would cause hardship (which includes those 
approved under Right to Move Scheme).  

Housing for older 
people  
(Reasonable 
Preference category 
s166A(3)(d))  

 Older, or disabled residents, seeking sheltered or extra 
care housing who are unable to meet their housing needs 
from their own resources (i.e. asset rich but cash poor), 
but agree to lease their property to the Council to use as 
temporary accommodation. 

 
2.4 Outcomes from the new bands 
 Increase priority has been awarded: 

 to care leavers, as part of the council’s commitment as a corporate parent,  

Page 11



 

 disabled households and those with medical conditions affected by their 
housing 

 Working households, volunteers and carers 

 tenants currently occupying there current homes, in order to enable them to 
move to smaller homes, thereby freeing up their homes for another family 
on the housing register.   

 
Opportunities Register 
 
The new scheme proposes the establishment of a new Opportunities Register that 
on which a member of the public can record their preference for housing options 
other than social housing. Applicants who are found not to qualify for the Housing 
Register will be referred to the Housing Opportunities Register. The Opportunities 
Register will also be used to market low cost home ownership products to local 
people.  
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
3.0 The recommendations throughout this report have been made so that the 

Council’s Housing Register more accurately reflects the level of housing 
need in the borough, ensuring that those with the greatest need continue to 
be prioritised. 

 
3.1 The table below shows the number of successful allocations for each band, 

under the current scheme, for the last four years: 
 

Financial Year ER CC1 CC2 H RP Total 

17/18 260 133 9 24 2 428 

18/19 280 131 13 9 2 435 

19/20 203 171 30 48 3 455 

20/21 103 242 71 130 15 561 

Average 211 169 31 53 6 470 

Total 846 677 123 211 22 1879 

 
 
3.2 Reasons for the decision: 
 

Page 12



 

3.3 The above table shows applicants in the Community Contribution bands 
make up the most allocations, accounting for 56% of allocations in the last 
financial year.  

 
3.4 Home seekers make up the second highest proportion of allocations with 130 

lets.  
 

3.5 Interestingly, 26% of properties allocated to Home seekers were of family size 
(2 bed plus) with the highest proportion of successful applicants being 4 beds. 
Greater access to properties has presented better chances for applicants in 
the Home seeker bands to be successful in getting larger accommodation. 

 
3.6 The Housing Act 1996 Part VI requires significant changes to the Housing 

Allocation Scheme to be consulted on with stakeholders and housing 
applicants. 

 
3.7 Consultation with affected parties is essential to good practice. In terms of 

administrative law, ‘consultation’ has a specific meaning and should be 
proportionate, fair, and inclusive. 

 
3.8 Following the authorisation of this draft Scheme, a formal consultation was 

conducted in the spring of 2021. The consultation was based on a proposed 
10-year residency criteria and income thresholds, both of which have 
subsequently changed. The consultation consisted of: 

  

 The draft Scheme and public consultation questionnaire published on 
the Council’s consultation portal;  

 The questionnaire being sent to all key stakeholders, including 
housing associations, neighbouring boroughs and voluntary sector 
organisations. 
 

3.9 129 people responded to the Public Consultation. Their feedback is detailed 
in appendix 2, with recommendations for the adoption of the Housing 
Allocation Scheme (2021). 
 

3.10 The key issues raised in the consultation were:  

 The concern that increasing the threshold will mean that poorer 
households will be excluded from the housing register. This is based 
on a misunderstanding that the threshold is the minimum that people 
can earn rather than the maximum, however in response to these 
concerns the thresholds have been amended to reflect different 
household sizes.  

 Concern was also raised about the impact of the continuous residency 
criteria on households who move out of the borough for a short time 
but return. There are exemptions in the Scheme that will enable some 
households, who have had to move for reasons beyond their control, 
e.g. domestic abuse, to still access the housing register. 

 There was also concern raised regarding the impact of the move from 
a residency criteria of 6 years to 10 on exiting households on the 

Page 13



 

Housing Register. As a result of the consultation and the updated 
EQHIA the decision was taken to keep the existing requirement at 6 
years, with a 5 year mitigation for refugees and travellers. 

 
3.11 Implementation of the new scheme 

The implementation of the new scheme r
[...]
e put in place to 
reduce the impact. Travellers and refugees have a protected characteristic 
of race, and who by the nature of their status will be less likely to satisfy a 
residency criteria. In the circumstances of these groups the residency 
requirement has been amended and is 5 years rather than the 6 year 
residency requirement for other applicants to the scheme. A failure to 
include an effective mitigation to the residency requirement for these groups 
could lead to the risk of successful challenge of the scheme by an applicant 
within this group. It is noted in the EQHIA that the impact on those with this 
protected characteristic is neutral/positive depending on the accommodation 
size required. Further the scheme is now including those who have a 
reasonable preference as being exempt from residency requirements and 
being able to access the scheme has been stated in the EQHIA to likely 
include those within the traveller/ refugee cohort. In particular with reference 
to refugees, the EQHIA notes that all of the data from previous years is that 
those who are refugees also had an accepted homelessness duty, and 
under the changes as set out in the new Scheme would therefore have 
access to the Scheme even if the residency requirement was not satisfied.  
This is due to the reasonable preference category exemptions to the 
residency requirement.  As such, this appears on information from previous 
years to provide an effective mitigation to any discrimination that may be 
suffered as a result of the residency requirement for this cohort. The impact 
of the new Scheme should of course be kept under review as it is 
implemented. 

 
The relevant legal framework for this exercise is set out in Section 149 of  
the Equality Act 2010 and known as the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED). 

 
iii. Reasonable preference groups and reduced priority banding.  
 

It is a legal requirement under Section 166 A (3) of the Housing Act 1996 to 
ensure that ‘reasonable p
[...]
e they have a serious medical condition, are unable to 
remain in the property and are unable to afford suitable accommodation in the 
private market.  

b) Applicants aged over 55 years who have been assessed as being unable to 
meet their housing need from their own resources. The options for them will 
include the offer of being rehoused into sheltered or extra care accommodation 
and, in turn, agree to lease their property to the Council to use as temporary 
accommodation.  

c) Applicants who wish to be considered for low cost home ownership or 
intermediate rented products.  

 

iv.  Financial capacity. 
Applicants whose income, savings and assets are above the level set by the Council will 
not be able to join the Housing Register, as they will be expected to meet their own 
housing needs or take up one of the other housing options in the borough through the 
Housing Opportunity Register.  
 
This is because of the severe shortage of social and affordable rented properties in the 
borough. 
 
Applicants will be asked about their income, savings and other assets when they apply to 
join the Housing Register. An income assessment will be made to assess whether they 
can afford to privately rent or buy in the borough.  
 
The below table sets out the qualifying criteria based on financial caps:  
 

Household Income cap Savings cap 

Single £36,000 per annum £20,000 

Couple £36,000 per annum £30,000 

Family (three or more 
persons) 

£50,000 per annum £30,000 

 
The Council will on an annual basis review the income threshold based on local housing 
costs and household incomes and publish a new threshold for the year. Any decisions to 
change the income threshold remains at the discretion of the Director of Housing. 
Applicants whose gross annual household income exceeds this amount will only be 
eligible to join the Housing Opportunities Register.  
 
Income Assessments 
Income assessments take into account the incomes of both the main applicant, their 
partner and any non-dependents. The assessment will include both gross income and 
income from benefits (excluding disability benefits). Households will not normally be 
placed on the Housing Register or offered social housing if their total income is above the 
set income level.  

 

Page 27



10 

As part of the assessment, applicants will be asked to provide evidence of their household 
income, for example: 

 Employed applicants – their last six months’ payslips.  

 Self-employed applicants – their last 18 months audited accounts. These 
applicants will be asked to provide evidence of their savings and details of any 
assets owned, which include: 

o bank current account statements; 
o building society, post office or any other savings accounts statements; 
o details of any other financial assets, such as stocks and shares, premium 

bonds etc. 
Applicants who deliberately deplete savings or move them into the accounts of other family 
members may be disqualified from applying to join the Housing Register and maybe 
prosecuted for providing false information. 

 
Applicants who cannot provide satisfactory evidence of their household income, savings 
and assets, or who choose not to complete the savings and income section of the 
application form, will be treated as having sufficient resources to rent privately in the 
borough and will not be accepted on to the Housing Register. 
 
Exceptions: 

- Members or former members of the Armed Forces where financial compensation 
has been received due to injury sustained on active service, this will be disregarded 
from any financial assessment.  

- There may be exceptional circumstances where there is a real emergency need to 
move. These will be considered on a case-by-case basis, with a decision being 
made by the Director of Housing in consultation with relevant partners. 

 

v.  Applicants convicted of or found responsible for unacceptable behaviour 
Applicants who have been found responsible for unacceptable beh
[...]
mily member or friend.  
 
The Council’s Housing Register qualification rules do not allow someone to go on the 
housing waiting list if they have not lived in Havering for at least six years. However, an 
exception is made for applicants who apply through Housing Moves.  
 
The HomefinderUK National Mobility Scheme enables households on the Havering 
Housing Register to access social housing in other parts of the UK.  
 
3.2.6 Tenant Incentive Scheme 
The tenant incentive scheme allows a secure tenant to apply for a grant to purchase a 
home on the open market. The Council have in its gift to offer a grant which will amount to 
the value of the deposit to obtain a mortgage up to a maximum value. 
 
3.2.7  Downsizing Incentive scheme 
The Council has a ‘Downsizing Incentive Scheme’ to enable council tenants to move to 
smaller accommodation that meets their needs, and offers a cash incentive based on the 
level of room reduction and the associated costs to move in the event of financial hardship. 
It is designed to help meet the increasing demand from people living in overcrowded 
conditions who are on the housing register. The scheme however, is subject to change 
from time to time.  
 

3.3 Bedroom size entitlements 
Havering Council is committed to making the best and most effective use of its limited 
social housing stock by making sure those properties are not being under-occupied. 
Consequently, the size and type of property an applicant is allocated will depend on the 
size of their household.  
 
The housing size standards operated by the Council are: 

 A single parent will be treated as a couple. 

 people aged 16 years or older not living as a couple should not have to share a 
bedroom 

 people of opposite sex where one or both is over the age of 10 should not have to 
share a bedroom unless they are both over 16 and living as a couple 

 no more than two people should have to share a bedroom 

 a confirmed pregnancy over 24 weeks supported by details of the expected date of 
delivery counts as a child. 

 
In exceptional cases, an extra bedroom may be agreed on medical or welfare grounds 
where the nature of a condition suffered by a household member makes it essential to 
have a separate bedroom. 
 
Applicants may bid for properties that are a bed size smaller than their housing 
requirements. This decision is at the discretion of the Choice and Allocations Manager. 
 
Where there is shared care of children  
For the purpose of this scheme, a child can be a son or daughter of any age. 
 

Page 41



24 

Where an applicant has shared care of one or more children, and that care is for less than 
50% of the week, the child/children will not be included in the assessment for bedroom 
entitlement.  
 
Where an applicant has shared care of one or more children, and that care is for at least 
50% of the week, the Council will further assess whether or not the child/children will be 
included in the assessment for bedroom entitlement. 
  

The starting point will be to determine whether or not the child is already adequately 
accommodated11. If it is established that the child/children are not already adequately 
housed, the child/children can be counted as part of the bedroom entitlement.  
 
In all cases, applicants will need to provide evidence of the shared care of any 
child/children which will include: 
 

 A copy of the child’s birth certificate, and 

 Evidence of parental responsibility for the child/children and; 

Proof of a Court Order or written agreement by the sharing parent to evidence 
shared care and any benefits received for the children e.g. Child Benefit or Child 
Tax Credits. It is expected that parents with shared care will also share any State 
Benefit provided for the child. 

 
3.4 Specialist Accommodation 
 
3.4.1 Adapted properties 
The Council as a small number of properties that have been specifically adapted for 
disabled people. These properties are in short supply, so it is essent
[...]
gree with this aim? 
 

 Local people should be given priority over travellers and refugees most local 
people make a substantial contribution to the community and have lived in the 
most if not all of their lives the area already has too many refugees and the 
travellers are a pain in arse the demographic of havering is being altered too 
much and it's becoming a horrible area to live in 
 

 The homes should be a lot more cheaper like the older council properties. 
 

 I don’t feel the earnings bracket should be reduced. People on that wage can 
rent privately and people under it can claim benefits to help pay their rent until 
they can improve their situation 
 

 The income threshold increase is ridiculous, people who are on low income 
already rely on the coucil to be housed and are waiting for ridiculous times to 
be housed. If you increase the income, more people will apply for social 
housing and the people with lower income will have to wait even longer to be 
housed. 
 

 If people have to earn over £36,000 and up to £50,000 in order to afford to rent 
affordable housing, I'd strongly suggest that the housing is therefore not 
affordable. The council and HAs should not be building properties that people 
on an average wage, or less than this cannot afford. Leave that to the private 
sector where those on £36000+ should be more than able to rent. If they take 
housing stock, this means there is less available for others, including key 
workers who are often not well paid.  Increasing eligibility from 6 to ten years 
living in the borough seems a cynical way of getting the number of people on 
the housing list down. 
 

 Travellers & refugees must be treated the same  to the rules for social housing.  
This is discrimination against all community members who pay taxes . But 
travellers & refugees can jump the que . Absolutely disgusting . 

 
 How can travellers and refugees get housing before people have lived in the 

area all there life and gone to
[...]
47% 

 
 
Other ethnic group 
There were 4 responses to this part of the question: 
 
 Total Percent 

Other ethnic group - Arab 1 0.78% 

Other ethnic group - Prefer not to say 1 0.78% 

Other ethnic group - Other ethnic group 2 1.55% 

Not Answered 125 96.90% 

 
 

Page 105



 
Prefer not to say ethnicity 
There were 16 responses to this part of the question: 
 
 Total Percent 

Yes 16 12.40% 

No 113 87.60% 

 
 
24: Do you consider yourself to have a disability, impairment or health 
condition? 
 
Disability 
There were 124 responses to this part of the question: 
 
 Total Percent 

Yes 31 24.03% 

No 78 60.47% 

Prefer not to say 15 11.63% 

Not Answered 5 3.88% 

 
 
 
Impairment 
There were 35 responses to this part of the question: 
 
 Total Percent 

Sensory - e.g. mild deafness; partially sighted; 
blindness 

1 0.78% 

Physical - e.g. wheelchair user 4 3.10% 

Mental Illness - e.g. bi-polar disorder; schizophrenia; 
depression 

22 17.05% 

Development or Educational - e.g. autistic spectrum 
disorders (ASD); dyslexia and dyspraxia 

3 2.33% 

Learning Disability / Condition - e.g. Down's 
syndrome; Cerebral palsy 

0 0.00% 

Long-term Illness / Health Condition - e.g. cancer, 
HIV, diabetes, chronic heart disease, stroke 

11 8.53% 

Other 8 6.20% 

Not Answered 94 72.87% 

 

Page 106



 
 
 

Housing Allocation policy 
 

Equality and Health Impact Assessment (EqHIA) 

Document control  
 

Title of activity: Housing Allocation policy 

 
Lead officer:  
 

Darren Alexander, Assistant Director Housing Demand 

 
Approved by: 
 

Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing 

Authors: 
Kwabena Obiri, Housing Choice & Applications Manager, Joe 
Agius, Strategy & Policy Officer 

 
Date completed: 
 

24/09/21 

 
Scheduled date for 
review: 
 

October, 2022 

 
 

Did you seek advice from the Corporate Policy & Diversity team?  

Did you seek advice from the Public Health team?  

Does the EqHIA contain any confidential or exempt information 
that would 
[...]
 will be used; the known 
(or likely) data source for outcome measurements; how regularly it will be monitored; and who will be monitoring it (if this is different from 
the lead officer). 
 

Review 
 

 

 
Scheduled date of review:  October 2022 
 
 
Lead Officer conducting the review:  Kwabena Obiri 

 
 
Please submit the completed form via e-mail to EqHIA@havering.gov.uk thank you. 
 
 

P
age 128

mailto:EqHIA@havering.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME (2021)
	1 - Housing Allocation Scheme - Cabinet Report
	2 - Housing Allocation Scheme 2021 Final
	3 - Housing Allocation Scheme - Public Consultation  Feedback report Final
	4 - Housing Allocation Scheme 2021 - EqHIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
18 October 2021 (7.30  - 9.06 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Sally Miller, Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, 
Maggie Themistocli and Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Joshua Chapman was also present via videoconference. 
 
Officers present: 
 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing Services 
Darren Alexander, Assistant Director of Housing Demand 
Kwabena Obiri, Housing Choice & Applications Manager 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director, Policy, Performance & Community 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt and 
Natasha Summers.  
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 18 October 
2021 

 

 

 

23 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME (2021)  
 
Officers advised that the current scheme framework comprised taking the 
housing register application and then asking for supporting information. 
Clients were awarded one of five bands of priority and could, in some cases, 
wait up to 7 years before being housed permanently. The current bands 
ranged from emergency priority to the lowest band of reduced priority. 
 
The proposed new scheme would require a six-year continuous residency in 
Havering other than for exceptions such as members of the armed forces. 
The financial cap had been increased to £50k per client with £30k of 
savings. 
 
The proposed new bands with examples of who would be eligible were as 
follows: 
 
Band 1 – Those at risk of harm, moving as part of a decant or with severe 
medical issues. 
Band 2a – Armed forces personnel, care leavers, disabled households 
Band 2b – Foster carers, downsizers 
Band 2C – Volunteers, carers 
Band 3 – Homeless households, clients with moderate medical needs, 
clients affected by overcrowding 
 
An Opportunities Register would also be created for unsuccessful applicants 
to the housing register in order to promote a wide range of alternative 
housing options including shared ownership, private sale and intermediate 
rent.  
 
It was confirmed that the new scheme met the residency requirements of 
recent case law. The new application process would be on-line and be able 
to provide applicants with an indicative banding. The impact of the new 
bands had been assessed with for example care leavers likely to experience 
slightly longer waiting times. Clients awaiting the release of adapted 
properties would not be greatly impacted by the new scheme. 
 
There would be a low impact on volunteers seeking housing although carers 
could see some extension in waiting times. It was hoped the new scheme 
would go live on 28 January 2022.  
 
Councillor Chapman added that the new scheme represented an 
opportunity to build on the fairness of allocations. The impact of the 
pandemic on housing was now being seen but priority for housing would 
continue to be given to armed forces personnel, care leavers (reflecting the 
Council’s corporate parenting role) and disabled people. Housing allocation 
would take place in an open and transparent way. 
 
Officers emphasised that they had sought to include appropriate exemptions 
to the residency requirement and to allow applicants with levels of finances 
to still access the register. The income cap of £50k related to the gross 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 18 October 
2021 

 

 

 

income of the household seeking accommodation. A residency requirement 
of 10 years was proposed in the consultation but responses indicated that 
this would exclude too many people. Hence the proposal was to continue 
with the existing 6 years residency requirement.  
 
A Member expressed disappointment that the details of the scheme had 
only come to the Board shortly before the Cabinet meeting. Different views 
were expressed about what should be the desired length of residency. The 
establishment of the Housing Opportunities Register was seen as a positive 
development.  
 
Officers added that the policy sought to manage applicants’ expectations 
and sought to meet the needs of people on the waiting list. A balanced 
approach such as this would mean that, over time, there was likely to be 
sufficient supply available to meet the needs of people on the register. 
Whilst the allocation scheme would not solve the issue of supply of social 
housing, the regeneration programme would address this. Members asked 
for more details of how this would work.  
 
Members also raised concerns over the lack of priority given to single 
parents in the policy and also felt there should be more detail given of the 
rationale behind the proposed changes. Officers responded that changes to 
the policy had been made for a variety of reasons including legal and 
technical reasons.  Other changs were made to deal with practicalities and 
were not a data driven response.   
 
The new bandings had been carefully considered and it was hoped that 
under-occupiers could release housing to accommodate over-crowded 
households. Volunteers would continue to get priority access to housing and 
this had been a legal requirement since 2012. The income cap of £50k 
applied to a family and so would cover people on lower incomes. Officers 
added that Council policy was to have an income test for social housing and 
the current income threshold excluded many people who had chronic 
housing needs. The introduction of a higher income threshold would 
address this. 
 
Legal advice was that a residency of 5 years met legal requirements for 
Travellers. There were currently no housing applications from Travellers on 
the register.  
 
It was expected that 3.5-4k affordable homes would be built in Havering and 
more details could be given of housing supply. The savings cap was lower 
for a couple as they were likely to have a shared bedroom space. The 
income and savings caps could be reviewed if necessary.  
 
The tenant incentive scheme offered a deposit of up to £33k to people 
giving up a Havering tenancy in order to buy a property outside the borough. 
This had not seen a lot of take-up as most applicants wished to remain in 
the borough. An applicant’s previous behaviour was considered when they 
applied to go on the register. Work would take place with the relevant 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 18 October 
2021 

 

 

 

Council teams to determine whether for example an applicant had any 
history of benefit fraud. Evidence would be sought of an applicant owning 
shares in another property and this would be included in the assessment 
when applying for the register.  
 
A joint working protocol with adults and children’s services had been 
established from January 2021. This covered homeless applicants and 
safeguards for e.g. children leaving care. It was planned to expand the 
housing options for young people in the private sector. Work was also in 
progress with adult social care on housing options for people with e.g. drug 
and alcohol issues.  
 
The Board agreed unanimously that the following comments on the report 
should be passed to the Cabinet Member for consideration: 
 

- The Board accepted the complexity of the decision required around 
the length of residency in Havering required to access the register. 

- Similarly, the Board also appreciated the complex issues surrounding 
the level of income cap that was decided upon for potential 
applicants to the register. 

- It was felt that the report should give more information on levels of 
housing demand and in particular supply. The Board recommended 
that a Member Briefing be arranged on housing supply issues. 

- The Board welcomed the Opportunities Register feeling that this was 
a very positive development. It was suggested that this should be 
widely promoted as part of the Council’s housing service. Other 
initiatives welcomed by the Board included the downsizing initiative, 
local lettings plans and the issue of sensitive lettings. The Board 
recommended that all these should be promoted more widely with 
both Members and local residents.  

- It was felt that the Allocations Scheme should be integrated into the 
Council’s wider Housing Policy in areas such as new residents 
coming into the borough. 

- Particular cases of need such as single mothers with young children 
should be given greater support within the Housing Allocation 
Scheme. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 18 October 
2021 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


